FEH MANENT REFERENCT "_:J

THE EFFECT OF COMBINED POSTHARVEST TREATMENTS
TO MAINTAIN THE QUALITY AND PROLONG THE SHELF
LIFE OF TOMATOES

BY

C.NIXON SYLVESTER

A RESEARCH REPORT
SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT
OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE
ADVANCED COURSE

IN
/ FOOD SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
FOR
THE DEGREE OF
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE
FACULTY OF AGRICUL TURE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY

T ——

Project Report -2001 \

Library - EUSL

APPROVED BY

L) - 1 koo D
BB 0 9,5 B 5 s " i Voshe e
Dr. (Mrs) T Mahendran - Dr. (I\;Irs) T.Mahendran,
Supervisor, s] . - Head/Dept. of Agronomy,
Department of Agronomy, i Faculty of Agriculture,
Eastern University, . Eastern University,
Srilanka. 4 5 6 3 8 SriLanka.
l)ate...:z..lj.\.%.l...\"‘ \ Date.%.l.l.@.‘l.‘:.’ﬂ?f" :

Dr. (Mrs) T. Mahcndran

Dept. of Agronnmv

Faculty of Agriclt
Eastesn Wniversity, ok x_auka



ABSTRACT

A postharvest loss of 40-45% in tomato (Lycopersicon esculentum) is reported in Sri Lanka.
Methods to reduce postharvest losses are therefore imperative. An experiment was carried out
with the objectives feeding ways and means of reducing the qualitative postharvest losses and
increasing the storability of tomatoes. The treatments included tomato fruits packed in
polyethylene film, basket, and carton box storage at different temperature conditions namely
room temperature (30°C-32°C), refrigerator (10°C), and low cost cool chamber (20°C). The
fruits under these treatments were assessed for colour, weight loss, changes in titratable
acidity, pH, reducing sugar, total soluble solids, ascorbic acid, and percentages of decay, at
weekly interval for a period of 3 weeks.

Cofour development and retention of weight of fruits were found superior in polyethylene
packages stored in refrigerator. In the low cost cool chamber, colour development of fruit at a
faster rate, retention of fruit weight at moderate level, short period of shelf life and higher %
of decay were observed. At 1‘oom. temperature, tomatoes were tend to became yellow rather
than red due to the conversion of Lycopene to B- carotene at high temperatures and a
significant decrease in acidity and physiological weight loss were observed compared to other
storage tréatmcnt. \

Polythene packed fruits, maintained superior quality comparatively to these basket and
car'lfon. It was observed that room temperature and lpw cost cool chamber a basket was a
suitable method to éxtend the E,torabi}ity of tomatoes because it proviéed a good ventilation to

reduce the decay. In the sensory evaluation, as evaluated by the panelists, there were no

significant differences among the treatments.



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1
1.0 INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 2
2.0 REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 BOTANY OF THE CROP

2.1.1 Characteristics of SRI LANKA Varicties

2.2 PRODUCTION OF TOMATO

2.3 BIOCHEMICAL AND NUTRITIONAL COMPOSITION

2.3.1 Carbohydrates

2.3.2 Total Solids

2.3.3 Acids

2.3.4 Protein and amino acids
2.3.5 Pectin

2.3.6 Minerals

. 2.4 USES

2.5 POSTHARVEST LOSS OF TOMATOES
2.5.1 Postharvest loss reduction

2.6 STORAGE AND PACKING METHODS
2.6.1 Ventilated Storage '
2.6.2 Hypoparic Storage
2.6.3 Refrigerated Storage _
2.6.4 Controlled Atmosphere Storage
2.6.5 Modified Atmosphere Storage
2.6.6 Low Cost Cool Chamber

i

iti
vi
vii

10
10
11
11
11
12
12



2.6.7 Packing
2.6.7.1 Baskets
2.6.7.2 Paper Board Cartons
2.6.7.3 Polyethylene Package

2.7 PROCESSING OF TOMATO

2.7.1 Tomato Paste
2.7.2 Tomato Juice
2.7.3 Tomato Caocktail
2.7.4 Tomato Power
2.7.5 Tomato Purees

- 2.7.6 Tomato Ketchup
2.7.7 Sauces
2.7.8 Tomato Soups
2.7.9 Tomato Chutneys

2.8 DEFINITION AND USES OF SENSORY EVALUATION

2.8.1 Definition

2.8.2 Uses of sensory analysis

2.8.3 Problems associated with sensory analysis
2.8.4 Rules to be followed in Sensory Evaluation

CHAPTER 3
3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 MATERIALS
3.1.1 Collection of Tomatoes

13
13
13
14

14
15
15
16
17
17
18
18
19
21

21
22
23
24

26

26

26
26

3.2 QUALITY ASSESMENT OF TOMATO DURING STORAGE AND

RIBENING _
\
3.2.1 Physiological Weight loss
3.2.2 Determination of Titratable acidity
3.2.3 Determination of pH
3.2.4 Total Soluble Solids (TSS)
3.2.5 Reducing Sugar :
3.2.6 Determination of Vitamin C ‘

3.3 SENSORY ElfALUATlON . o
3.3.1 The Code Numbers Denoted for the Treated fruit .
3.3.2 Instruction For The Taste Panel
3.3.3 Questionnaire Used For Sensory Evaluation

26

26
27
28
28
28
29

30

fo

31
31
32



