PERMANENT REFERENCE

THE EFFECT OF COMBINED POSTHARVEST TREATMENTS TO MAINTAIN THE QUALITY AND PROLONG THE SHELF LIFE OF TOMATOES

BY

C.NIXON SYLVESTER

501.4063155 A RESEARCH REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE ADVANCED COURSE

IN

FOOD SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

FOR

THE DEGREE OF **BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE** FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE EASTERN UNIVERSITY SRILANKA



FAG115 Project Report Library - EUSL

2001

APPROVED BY

Dr. (Mrs) T.Mahendran, Supervisor, Department of Agronomy, Eastern University, SriLanka.

45638

Date ... 31.12. 2.001

Dr. (Mrs) T.Mahendran, Head/Dept. of Agronomy, Faculty of Agriculture,

JAN

University,

. Eastern University, SriLanka.

Date. 31 12 2001

Dr. (Mrs) T. Mahendran HEAD Dept. of Agronomy Faculty of Agricultura Eastern University, S. (Lanka.

> PROCESSED Main Library Fusi

ABSTRACT

A postharvest loss of 40-45% in tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum*) is reported in Sri Lanka. Methods to reduce postharvest losses are therefore imperative. An experiment was carried out with the objectives feeding ways and means of reducing the qualitative postharvest losses and increasing the storability of tomatoes. The treatments included tomato fruits packed in polyethylene film, basket, and carton box storage at different temperature conditions namely room temperature (30°C-32°C), refrigerator (10°C), and low cost cool chamber (20°C). The fruits under these treatments were assessed for colour, weight loss, changes in titratable acidity, pH, reducing sugar, total soluble solids, ascorbic acid, and percentages of decay, at weekly interval for a period of 3 weeks.

Colour development and retention of weight of fruits were found superior in polyethylene packages stored in refrigerator. In the low cost cool chamber, colour development of fruit at a faster rate, retention of fruit weight at moderate level, short period of shelf life and higher % of decay were observed. At room temperature, tomatoes were tend to became yellow rather than red due to the conversion of Lycopene to β - carotene at high temperatures and a significant decrease in acidity and physiological weight loss were observed compared to other storage treatment.

Polythene packed fruits, maintained superior quality comparatively to these basket and carton. It was observed that room temperature and low cost cool chamber a basket was a suitable method to extend the storability of tomatoes because it provided a good ventilation to reduce the decay. In the sensory evaluation, as evaluated by the panelists, there were no significant differences among the treatments.

i

CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
CHAPTER 1	1
1.0 INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER 2	5
2.0 REVIEW OF LITERATURE	5
2.1 BOTANY OF THE CROP	5
2.1.1 Characteristics of SRI LANKA Varieties	5
2.2 PRODUCTION OF TOMATO	6
2.3 BIOCHEMICAL AND NUTRITIONAL COMPOSITION	7
2.3.1 Carbohydrates	7
2.3.2 Total Solids	7
2.3.3 Acids	8
2.3.4 Protein and amino acids	8
2.3.5 Pectin	8
2.3.6 Minerals	8
, 2.4 USES	8
2.5 POSTHARVEST LOSS OF TOMATOES	9
2.5.1 Postharvest loss reduction	10
2.6 STORAGE AND PACKING METHODS	10
2.6.1 Ventilated Storage	10
2.6.2 Hypobaric Storage	11
2.6.3 Refrigerated Storage	11
2.6.4 Controlled Atmosphere Storage	11
2.6.5 Modified Atmosphere Storage	12
2.6.6 Low Cost Cool Chamber	12

2.6.7 Packing	13
2.6.7.1 Baskets	13
2.6.7.2 Paper Board Cartons	13
2.6.7.3 Polyethylene Package	14
2.7 PROCESSING OF TOMATO	14
2.7.1 Tomato Paste	15
2.7.2 Tomato Juice	15
2.7.3 Tomato Cocktail	16
2.7.4 Tomato Power	17
2.7.5 Tomato Purees	17
2.7.6 Tomato Ketchup	18
2.7.7 Sauces	18
2.7.8 Tomato Soups	19
2.7.9 Tomato Chutneys	21
2.8 DEFINITION AND USES OF SENSORY EVALUATION	21
2.8.1 Definition	21
2.8.2 Uses of sensory analysis	22
2.8.3 Problems associated with sensory analysis	22
2.8.4 Rules to be followed in Sensory Evaluation	23
	- 21
CHAPTER 3	26
3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS	26
3.1 MATERIALS	26
3.1.1 Collection of Tomatoes	
5.1.1 Concetion of Tolinatoes	26
3.2 QUALITY ASSESMENT OF TOMATO DURING STORA	GE AND
RIBENING	26
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
3.2.1 Physiological Weight loss	26
3.2.2 Determination of Titratable acidity	27
3.2.3 Determination of pH	28
3.2.4 Total Soluble Solids (TSS)	28
3.2.5 Reducing Sugar	28
3.2.6 Determination of Vitamin C	20
3.3 SENSORY EVALUATION	30
3.3.1 The Code Numbers Denoted for the Treated fruit	31
3.3.2 Instruction For The Taste Panel	31
3.3.3 Questionnaire Used For Sensory Evaluation	32
	52